In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be borne
by the customers. Such costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.

- 10-

Docket No. 160030-WS
Date: May 26,2016

Issue 5: Should this docket be closed?

Issue 5

Recommendation: The docket should remain open pending the Commission's PAA decision
on the utility's requested rate increase. (Mapp)

Staff Analysis: The docket should remain open pending the Commission's PAA decision on
the utility's requested rate increase.

- 11 -

Docket No. 160030-WS
Date: May 26,2016

Ni Florida, LLC
Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Description

1 Plant in Service

2 Accumulated Depreciation

3 CIAC

4 Amortization of CIAC .

5 Acquisition Adjustments

6 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

7 Working Capital Allowance

8 Rate Base

Test Year Utility

Per Adjust-

Utility Ments

$568,878 $0

(303,287) 0

(110,779) 0

110,779 0

1,047,160 (1,047,160)

0 (2,173)

64,328 .Q

$1,377,079 ($1,049,333}

- 12-

Schedule 1-A

Schedule No. 1-A

Docket No. 160030-WS

Adjusted Staff Staff

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Per Utility ments Test Year

$568,878 $0 $568,878

(303,287) 0 (303,287)

(110,779) 0 (110,779)

110,779 0 110,779

0 0 0

(2,173) 2,173 0

64.328 2.738 67,066

$327,746 $4,911 $332,657

Docket No. 160030-WS
Date: May 26, 2016

Ni Florida, LLC
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Description

I Plant in Service

2 Land and Land Rights

3 Accumulated Depreciation

4 CIAC

5 Amortization of CIAC

6 Construction Work in Progress

7 Acquisition Adjustments

8 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

9 Working Capital Allowance

10 Rate Base

Test Year Utility
Per Adjust-

Utility ments

$9,155,410 $266,889

9,513 0

(4,520,375) 545,254

(3,638,516) 0

1,946,580 0

479,348 (479,348)

5,726,865 (5,726,865)

(3,634) (100,742)

218.210 Q

$9,373,401 ($5,494,812)

- 13-

Schedule 1-B

Schedule No. 1-B
Docket No. 160030-WS

Adjusted Staff Staff
Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
Per Utility ments Test Year

$9,422,299 ($266,889) $9,155,410

9,513 0 9,513

(3,975,121) (545,254) (4,520,375)

(3,638,516) 0 (3,638,516)

1,946,580 0 1,946,580

0 0 0

0 0 0

(104,376) 100,742 (3,634)

218.210 11,475 229,685

$3,878,589 ($699,926) $3,178,663

Docket No. 160030-WS
Date: May 26,2016

Schedule No. 1-C

Schedule No. 1-C

Docket No. 160030-WS

Ni Florida, LLC

Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/15

~~~~----------------------------------------------------------~

Explanation Water Wastewater

Plant In Service
Remove pro forma plant and retirement adjustments. (Issue 2) ($266.889)

Accumulated Depreciation
Remove pro forma plant and retirement adjustments. (Issue 2) ($545.254)

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Remove adjustment for pro forma deferred income taxes. (Issue 2) $100.742

Working Capital

Reflect appropriate Deferred rate case expense. (Issue 2) $11.475

[…]

106,549 Q 106,549 2.53% 0.00% 0.000/o
$42(14:958 $Q $4.2()4.958 10000% 797%

47,595 (7,006) 40,589 1.16% 8.50% 0.100/o
878,720 (129,343) 749,377 21.34% 4.50% 0.96%

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000/o

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000/o
3,086,892 (454,374) 2,632,518 74.97% 8.42% 6.31%

85,202 0 85,202 2.43% 6.00% 0.15%

3.634 Q 3.634 0.10% 0.00% 0.000/o
$4102 043 ($590 723) $3 511 320 10000% 752%

LOW IHGH
REfURN ON EQUITY 842% 1042%

OVERALL RATE OF REfURN 752% 902%

- 15-

Docket No. 160030-WS
Date: May 26, 2016

Ni Florida, LLC
Statement of Water Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Descri tion

1 Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance

3 Depreciation

4 Amortization

5 Taxes Other Than Income

6 Income Taxes

7 Total Operating Expense

8 Operating Income

9 Rate Base

10 Rate of Return

Test Year Utility
Per Adjust-

Utili ments

$243.169 $67.722

$238,510 $433

19,513 817

0 0

10,943 3,418

Q 12,220

$268,966 $16,888

($25,797) $50,834

$1,377,079

-1.87%

Schedule No. 3-A

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 160030-WS

Adjusted Staff Staff
Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
Per Utili ments Test Year Increase Re uirement

$310,891 ($87,202) $223,689 $87,202 $310,891
38.98%

$238,943 ($837) $238,106 $0 $238,106

20,330 (817) 19,513 0 19,513

0 0 0 0 0

14,361 (3,924) 10,437 3,924 14,361

12,220 (29,220) (17,000) 31,337 14,337

$285,854 ($34,799) $251,055 $35,262 $286,317

$25,037 ($52,403) ($27,366) $51,940 $24,574

$327,746 $332,657 $332,657

7.64% -8.23% 7.39%

- 16-

Docket No. 160030-WS
Date: May 26, 2016

Ni Florida, LLC
Statement of Wastewater Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31115

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

1 Operating Revenues: $1,929,738

Operating Expenses
2 Operation & Maintenance 1,515,833

3 Depreciation 166,265

4 Amortization 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 164,261

6 Income Taxes 47,244

7 Total Operating Expense $1,893,603

8 Operating Income $36,135

9 Rate Base $9,373,401

10 Rate of Return 0.39%

Utility
Adjust-

ments

$432,000

32,683

18,132

0

24,004

97,048

$171,867

$260,133

Schedule No. 3-B

Schedule No. 3-B
Docket No. 160030-WS

Adjusted Staff Staff

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

$2,361,738 ($429,587} $1,932,151 $332,619 $2,264,770
17.21%

1,548,516 (7,768) 1,540,748 0 1,540,748

184,397 (18,132) 166,265 0 166,265

0 0 0 0 0

188,265 (23,895) 164,370 14,968 179,337

144,292 (124,342} 19,950 119,532 139,482

$2,065,470 ($174,137} $1,891,333 $134,500 $2,025,833

$296,268 ($255,450) $40,818 $198,119 $238,937

$3,878,589 $3,178,663 $3,178,663

7.64% 1.28% 7.52%

- 17-

Docket No. 160030-WS
Date: May 26, 2016

Ni Florida, LLC
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/15

Explanation

Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested interim revenue increase. {Issue 2)

2 Reflect the appropriate amount of test year revenues. {Issue 2)

Total

Operation and Maintenance Expense
1 Remove utility's pro forma bad debt expense adjustments. {Issue 2)

2 Correction to allocable portion of miscellaneous expenses. (Issue 2)

3 Reflect appropriate amount of miscellaneous expense. {Issue 2)
Total